SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 53318/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-09-2024 in WA No. 1444/2018 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras]

M. THANIGIVELU & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

TAMIL NADU ELECTRICITY BOARD TAMIL NADU ELECTRICITY BOARD & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA NO. 49193/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS, IA NO. 49196/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Date: 24-03-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN

For Petitioner(s): Mrs. Madhavi Diwan, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Preetika Dwivedi, AOR Mr. Abhisek Mohanty, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mr. Gautam Narayan, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Asmita Singh, AOR

Mr. Abheet Mangleek, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Nair, Adv.

Mr. Anirudh Anand, Adv.

Mr. Punishk Handa, Adv.

Mr. T. V. S. Raghavendra Sreyas, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Vasudev, Adv.

Mr. Brahma Prakash Soni, Adv.

Ms. Gayatri Gulati, Adv.

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR

Mr. Veshal Tyagi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice, returnable on 09.05.2025.

Notice is accepted by the respective Advocate(s)-on-Record.

2

Counter Affidavit be filed within three weeks.

Rejoinder Affidavit, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

Till the next date of listing, the parties are directed to maintain status quo, as it exists today.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA) ASST. REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR) **ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**